
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee to be held on Wednesday, 19 September 
2018 at 6.00 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford

Members of the Committee – Councillors

MEMBERS: LABOUR COUNCILLORS ALTERNATE MEMBERS: LABOUR 
COUNCILLORS

A Ahmed Azam
Akhtar Dunbar
Amran Arshad Hussain
Duffy Shabir Hussain
Engel Lal
Kamran Hussain Mullaney
Mohammed Shabbir
Nazir Swallow
Shaheen Thirkill

NOTES:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor

Agenda Contact: Asad Shah
Committee Secretariat
City Hall, Bradford BD1 1HY

Phone: 01274 432280
E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



2

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34) 

The Interim City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members 
who are attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.



3

3.  MINUTES 

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meetings held on 22 February and 25 
October 2017; 24 January, 28 March, 27 June and 25 July 2018 be 
signed as correct records (previously circulated).

(Asad Shah – 01274 432280)

4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

5.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Monday 
17 October 2018.

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)



4

6.  16 FARFIELD TERRACE, BRADFORD - REQUEST FOR A 
DISABLED PERSONS PARKING PLACE FOLLOWING AN 
OBJECTION 

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “I”) considers 
an application for a Disabled Persons Parking Place where the 
application has received an objection.

Recommended –

(1) That the Bradford West Area Committee determines 
whether or not to allow the installation of a Disabled 
Persons Parking Place at 16 Farfield Terrace.

(2) That the applicant be informed accordingly.

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674)

1 - 6

7.  SCHOOL GREEN, THORNTON - PETITION REQUESTING 'ACCESS 
ONLY' 

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “J”) considers a 
petition from residents of School Green, Thornton requesting that the 
road be made ‘Access Only’ for residents.

Recommended –

(1) That no further action be taken on the request for ‘Access 
Only’ on School Green.

(2) That the request for a point closure on Allerton Lane be 
added to the list of schemes awaiting funding from the 
Safer Roads budget.

(3) That as and when funding is allocated to Allerton Lane, a 
public consultation exercise be undertaken prior to the 
commencement of any formal legal process to implement a 
point closure.

(4) That the petitioners are informed accordingly.

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674)

7 - 12

8.  YOUTH SERVICE - BRADFORD WEST 

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “K”) gives an 
update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford West 
Area during April 2017 and March 2018.

13 - 26



5

Recommended –

That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford 
West Area as detailed in this report be welcomed.

(Bhulla Singh - 1274 432597)

9.  ALLOCATION OF COMMUNITY BUILDINGS GRANT (CBG) 
CONTINGENCY FUND FOR 2018-19 

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “L”) outlines 
the allocation of the CBG contingency fund to the Voluntary and 
Community Sector organisations in Bradford West Area for 2018 -2019 
as recommended by the Grants Advisory Group.

Recommended –

(1) That Bradford West Area Committee acknowledges and 
agrees with the decision of the Grants Advisory Group for 
the allocation of CBG contingency funding as outlined in 
paragraph 3.1 of this report.

(2) That Members of Bradford West Grants Advisory Group be 
thanked for their active participation in the allocation of the 
CBG contingency fund across Bradford West. 

(Bhulla Singh – 01274 432597)

27 - 32

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meet ing of 
Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 19 
September 2018 

I 
 
 
Subject:   
 
16 FARFIELD TERRACE, BRADFORD – REQUEST FOR A DISAB LED PERSONS 
PARKING PLACE FOLLOWING AN OBJECTION 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report considers an application for a Disabled Persons Parking Place where the 
application has received an objection. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Ward:        24 Toller 
                                                                                                                     
          

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director 
Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Principal Engineer 
Phone: (01274) 434674 
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment and Waste Management & 
Regeneration and Economy 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 

 

 
1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1 This report considers an application for a Disabled Persons Parking Place where the 
application has received an objection. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 

2.1 The Council has received an application for a Disabled Persons Parking Place from the 
occupant of 16 Farfield Terrace. The resident who lives here is registered disabled, receives 
PIP at the higher rate, holds a current Disabled Person’s Blue Badge and has a vehicle 
registered at the property. There is no off-street parking at these premises. 

2.2 A plan showing the indicative location of a Disabled Persons Parking Place outside 16 
Farfield Terrace as Appendix 1.  

 
  
3.0 OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

3.1 The applicant has ongoing medical conditions making it difficult to walk to and from a parked 
vehicle. These conditions have been supported by a letter received from a registered support 
charity. 

3.2 As part of the Disabled Persons Parking Place application investigation process, officers 
undertake consultations with adjacent neighbours to determine if there are any objections to 
the proposal. An objection has been received from the occupant at number 14 Farfield 
Terrace who states parking outside their property would be more difficult if the bay was 
approved. 

 

4.0 FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE APPRAISAL  

4.1 A budget of £10,0000 for the provision of Disabled Persons Parking Places across the 
Bradford West constituency has been approved as part of the 2018/19 Safer Roads schemes 
programme. If approved, this parking place would be implemented as part of the overall 
programme of Disabled Persons Parking Places in Bradford West.  

5.0 RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 

5.1 There are no significant risks arising out of the implementation of the proposed 
recommendations. 

6.0 LEGAL APPRAISAL  

6.1 The options contained in this report are within the Councils powers as Highway Authority and 
Traffic Regulation Authority. 

 

Page 2



 

 

7.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY  

Due regard has been given to Section 149 of the Equality Act when determining the 
proposals in this report.  

7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS  

There are no sustainability implications arising from this report. 

7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 

There is no impact on the Council's own and the wider District's carbon footprint and 
emissions from other greenhouse gasses arising from this report. 

7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  

None. 

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT  

None 

7.6 TRADE UNION 

None 

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 

None. 

7.8       AREA COMMITTEE WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS      
 
7.8.1 None 
 
7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
 None. 
 
7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 None. 
 
8.0 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  

8.1 None 

 

 

Page 3



 

 

9.0 OPTIONS 

9.1 That the Bradford West Area Committee approves an application for the installation of a 
Disabled Persons Parking Place at 16 Farfield Terrace after considering the objection made. 

9.2 That the Bradford West Area Committee refuses an application for the installation of a 
Disabled Persons Parking Place at 16 Farfield Terrace after considering the objection made. 

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 That the Bradford West Area Committee determines whether or not to allow the installation of 
a Disabled Persons Parking Place at 16 Farfield Terrace. 

10.2 That the applicant be informed accordingly. 

11.0 APPENDICES 

11.1 Appendix A –  Location Plan 

12.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  

12.1 City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council File Ref:HS/TRSS/103797/04 

 

 

 

Page 4



APPENDIX A 

  Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeti ng of 
Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 19 
September 2018 

J 
 
 
Subject:   
 
SCHOOL GREEN, THORNTON – PETITION REQUESTING ‘ACCES S ONLY’ 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report considers a petition from residents of School Green, Thornton requesting that 
the road be made ‘Access Only’ for residents. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Ward:    23 – Thornton & Allerton    

     
 
 
 

           

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Principal Engineer 
Phone: (01274) 434674 
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment and Waste Management & 
Regeneration and Economy 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7/



Report to the Bradford West Area Committee 

HS/TRSS/48233/AS  1 
10/09/2018 

 
1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1 This report considers a petition from residents of School Green, Thornton 
requesting that the road be made ‘Access Only’ for residents. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 

2.1 Background information is given in Appendix 1. 
 

3.0 OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

3.1 Local ward members have been consulted.  

4.0 FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL  

4.1 Any recommendations for the future promotion of schemes would be subject to the 
allocation of an appropriate level of funding from the Safer Roads budget. 

5.0 RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 

5.1 Any potential risks arising from options considered are detailed within the report 
appendices. 

6.0 LEGAL APPRAISAL  

6.1 There are no Legal implications associated with the officer recommendations other 
than the Council’s general powers as Highway Authority and Traffic Regulation 
Authority.  

7.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY  

Due regard has been given to Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 when 
investigating these matters. 

7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS  

There are no sustainability implications arising from this report. 

7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 

There is no impact on the Council's own and the wider District's carbon footprint 
and emissions from other greenhouse gases arising fro
[...]
n Allerton Lane there would need to 

be adequate provision for vehicle turning (to avoid un-safe lengthy reversing 
manoeuvres). This would require the acquisition of non-highway land.  

 
8. It is anticipated that the implementation of a point closure on Allerton Lane would 

impact on traffic levels in other areas. As such a public consultation exercise would 
be recommended prior to the formal promotion of any such scheme. 

 
  
 
Recommendations 
 
9. That no further action be taken on the request for ‘Access Only’ on School Green. 

10. That an item for a point closure on Allerton Lane be added to the list of schemes 
awaiting funding from the Safer Roads budget. 

11. That, as and when funding is allocated to Allerton Lane, a public consultation 
exercise be undertaken prior to the commencement of any formal legal process to 
implement a point closure. 

12. That the lead petitioner be informed accordingly. 

Page 11



Appendix 1 

HS/TRSS/48233/AS  5 
10/09/2018 

 

Page 12



 1 

 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meet ing of 
Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 19 
September 2018 

K 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Youth Service – Bradford West 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report gives an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford West 
Area during April 2017 and March 2018. 
 
 
 
  
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director 
Place 

Portfolio:   
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety  
 

Report Contact: Bhulla Singh  
Phone: (01274 432597) 
E-mail: bhulla.singh@bradford.gov.uk  

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Children’s Services 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8/



 2 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report gives an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the 

Bradford West Area during April 2017 and March 2018. 
 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 The Bradford Council Youth Service is part of the wider Bradford District Youth 

Offer that aims to ensure the provision of a range of activities and services that take 
place in safe spaces, where young people can develop a sense of belonging, 
socialise with their peers and develop relationships with adults they can trust. It 
recognises that with the right supportive relationships, strong ambitions and good 
opportunities all young people can realise their potential and be positive and active 
members of society. 

 
2.2 From April 2017 the Youth Service has been working to a new Vision statement and 

set of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) reflect the current work and priorities of 
the Youth Service and are aligned to the five Key Elements of the Bradford District 
Youth Offer. They are: 

 
Vision Statement 
The Youth Service works with partners to ensure that young people grow up 
healthy, happy, informed and aspiring; proud of who they are, where they come 
from, and actively involved in their community. 

 
KPIs 
Youth Offer Element 1 – Information, Advice and Guidance 
Increase the numbers of young people accessing IAG through digital media. 
Youth Offer Element 2 – Voice and influence 
Increase the numbers of young people participating in Youth Voice opportunities at all 
levels. 
Youth Offer Element 3 – Open access 
Deliver a diverse youth offer through working in partnership with the Voluntary & 
Community Sector (VCS) and local communities. 
Youth Offer Element 4 - Targeted provision  
Increase the number of specific interventions to address the needs of vulnerable young 
people. 
Youth Offer Element 5 - Active citizens and young people’s contribution to community life 
Increase the number of young people having a positive impact on their community. 
 
Appendix A gives details of work that the Youth Service has undertaken in the 
Bradford West Area to contribute to achieving these KPIs during 2017-18. 
 

2.3 Buddy support as part of Youth In Mind pilot 
 

As part of a wider health service initiative called Youth In Mind, the CCGs are now 
commissioning the Youth Service (via Creative Support) to deliver ‘Buddy support’ 
to support youn
[...]
-19 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report outlines the allocation of the CBG contingency fund to the Voluntary and 
Community Sector organisations in Bradford West Area for 2018 -2019 as recommended 
by the Grants Advisory Group. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Director of Place 

Portfolio:   
Neighbourhoods & Community Safety. 
 

Report Contact:  Bhulla Singh 
Phone: (01274) 432597 
E-mail: Bhulla.singh@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9/



 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report outlines the allocation of the CBG contingency fund to the Voluntary and 

Community Sector organisations in Bradford West Area for 2018 -2019 as 
recommended by the Grants Advisory Group. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 As part of the budget decision on the 25th February 2016, Bradford Council agreed 

to reduce the discretionary support available to (VCS) organisations. 
 

2.2  In setting the budget for 2016/17 onwards, three specific budget reductions were 
proposed in relation to rental subsidies, business rate relief and community 
development to take effect from 1st April 2017. These were: 
 
a) Remove rent subsidies provided to VCS organisations 
b) Reduce Community Development grants 
c) Remove discretionary business rate relief to not for profit organisations 
Community Centre Core Costs Grants were included with the three proposals as 
requested by the sector during the Council’s budget consultation. 
 

2.3 A review was undertaken of the different types of support given to the VCS and a 
proposal developed. This proposal merges the remaining support available into one 
CBG and devolved the decision making to Area Committees in order to increase 
fairness, transparency and accountability. 
 

2.4 At the Bradford West Area Committee meeting on 22 February 2017 it was resolved 
that: 

 
• Responsibility for the contingency funds in Bradford West be delegated to 

the Area Co-Ordinator in consultation with members o
[...]
the allocation of CBG contingency funding as 
outlined in paragraph 3.1 of this report. 

 
10.2 That Members of Bradford West Grants Advisory Group be thanked for their active 

participation in the allocation of the CBG contingency fund across Bradford West.  
 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 None. 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 The Allocation of Community Buildings Grants (Extended Community Centre Core 

Costs), Document (R), Bradford West Area Committee, 23 November 2016. 
 
 Allocation of Community Buildings Grant for 2017-19, Document (Z), Bradford West 

Area Committee, 22 February 2017. 
 
 Allocation of Community Buildings Grant (CBG) contingency fund 2017-2019, 

Document (AB), Bradford West Area Committee, 28 March 2018. 
 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 16 FARFIELD TERRACE, BRADFORD - REQUEST FOR A DISABLED PERSONS PARKING PLACE FOLLOWING AN OBJECTION
	7 SCHOOL GREEN, THORNTON - PETITION REQUESTING 'ACCESS ONLY'
	8 YOUTH SERVICE - BRADFORD WEST
	9 ALLOCATION OF COMMUNITY BUILDINGS GRANT (CBG) CONTINGENCY FUND FOR 2018-19



Minutes of the meeting


13

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee held on Wednesday, 19 September 2018 in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 7.20 pm

Present – Councillors

Apologies: Councillor Kamran Hussain

Councillor  Amran in the Chair

17.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

Councillor Engel disclosed an interest in the item relating to Youth Service – 
Bradford West (Minute 23) as her two children attended uniformed youth service 
activities.

Councillor Duffy disclosed an interest in the item relating to Youth Service – 
Bradford West (Minute 23) as she was an ex Youth Worker.

ACTION: City Solicitor

18.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meetings held on 22 February and 25 October 2017; 
24 January, 28 March, 27 June and 25 July 2018 be signed as correct 
records.

LABOUR
A Ahmed
Akhtar
Amran
Azam
Duffy
Engel
Dunbar
Nazir
Shaheen



14

19.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

20.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.

21.  16 FARFIELD TERRACE, BRADFORD - REQUEST FOR A DISABLED 
PERSONS PARKING PLACE FOLLOWING AN OBJECTION

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “I”) considered an 
application for a Disabled Persons Parking Place where the application had 
received an objection.

The Principal Engineer was in attendance and with the consent of the Chair 
commenced with the following synopsis. The Council had received an application 
for a Disabled Persons Parking Place (DPPP) from the occupant of 16 Farfield 
Terrace. The resident who lived at this residence was registered disabled, in 
receipt of PIP at the higher rate, held a current Disabled Person’s Blue Badge and 
had a vehicle registered at the property. There was no off-street parking at these 
premises.

As part of the DPPP application investigation process, officers undertook 
consultations with adjacent neighbours to determine if there were any objections 
to the proposal. An objection had been received from the occupant at number 14 
Farfield Terrace who stated parking outside their property would be more difficult 
if the bay was approved.

The objector was present and was invited to make representations to the 
Committee. He brought the Committee’s attention to his issue that he was not in 
objection to the proposal but to the element of the wheelchair access part of the 
bay; that he was in need of his vehicle to be nearby in order for easy immediate 
access at all times and this DPPP would prevent him easy access to his vehicle.

In response to the objector’s concerns, the Principal Engineer confirmed to the 
Committee that the proposal was a standard bay application and the bay would 
slightly overlap by 1 foot in front of both adjacent properties.

The Chair sought the reason for the objector requiring immediate access to his 
vehicle at all times to which it was replied that he too was ill and had to make 
regular hospital visits.

The applicant was also at the meeting and through the Chair made the following 
representations to the Committee. The DPPP was required due to a member of 
the family who was a resident was blind, diabetic and had continual anxiety 
attacks.



15

Resolved –
 
(1) That the installation of a Disabled Persons Parking Place at 16 

Farfield Terrace be allowed.

(2) That the applicant be informed accordingly.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

22.  SCHOOL GREEN, THORNTON - PETITION REQUESTING 'ACCESS ONLY'

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “J”) considered a petition 
from residents of School Green, Thornton requesting that the road be made 
‘Access Only’ for residents. 

The Principal Engineer was invited to present the report to the Committee. He 
explained the information contained in the Appendix which was attached to 
Document “J”.

Succeeding the presentation, the Committee sought clarity on what other options 
were available in order to progress towards a one-way scheme. In response, it 
was highlighted that further work could be undertaken in order to establish further 
solutions but in the meantime the preferred ultimate solution would be the closure 
of Allerton Lane to reduce the high volume of traffic as the levels of speed was 
not of concern on School Green.

The Committee then made the following comments::
 It was clear from the report that the concerns raised by the signatories of 

the petition had been disregarded by officers;
 The amount of traffic flow through School Green was immense which 

included the flow of high levels of HGV traffic, hence the need for a drastic 
solution;

 The residents had undertaken immense work in order to bring to light the 
concerns of School Green to the Council;

 The recommendations proposed by the Principal Engineer would not fulfil 
the needs of the signatories of the petition; and,

 The contents of the report lacked substantial information for the Committee 
to progress towards a long term solution.

The lead petitioner was in attendance and with the permission of the Chair made 
the following representations to the Committee:

 HGVs were aware not to use School Green as access towards their 
destination;

 HGVs were constantly reversing due to the narrow access which was 
causing continuous high volume of stand still traffic;

 Minor accidents were a regular showcase in the area;
 Residents were unable to gain easy access in and out of their properties;
 A significant amount of road rage by motorists was occurring on a daily 

basis;
 The road had started to subside; 



16

 Residents could see vehicles passing through from their front windows; 
and,

 Vehicles were passing through at early hours in the morning which was 
causing sleeplessness and making residents poorly.

The Committee concluded that further discussions with those affected were 
fundamental to establish the full scale of the problem and for the eventual long 
term goal, therefore:

Resolved –

(1) That officers liaise with Thornton & Allerton Ward Members and 
residents to determine an agreed proposal for School Green that 
can be presented to a future Bradford West Area Committee.

(2) That an appropriate item be added to the list of schemes awaiting 
funding from the Safer Roads budget.

(3) That the lead petitioner be informed accordingly.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

23.  YOUTH SERVICE - BRADFORD WEST

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “K”) gave an update on 
work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford West Area during April 
2017 and March 2018.

The Senior Youth Work Manager was invited to present the report to the 
Committee. She highlighted that Bradford Council Youth Service was part of the 
wider Bradford District Youth Offer that aimed to ensure the provision of a range 
of activities and services took place in safe spaces, where young people could 
develop a sense of belonging, socialise with their peers and develop relationships 
with adults they can trust. It recognised that with the right supportive relationships, 
strong ambitions and good opportunities all young people could realise their 
potential and be positive and active members of society.

She was accompanied by young people who had played an integral role in the 
provision of activities. Following introductions, they verbally showcased their 
journey’s supported by the Youth Service, as follows:

 Young person 1 A 17 year old and a resident of the Allerton area. She 
had been involved with the Youth Service for 3 years and had become 
involved due to her mental health anxiety issues. In the 3 years she had 
been involved with various projects. Her experience since joining had 
made her more confident and in control of her emotions.

 Young Person 2 Had been a volunteer for a number of years. Assisted in 
alleviating his shyness and embarked on many projects on a voluntary 
basis for the young people in the Bradford West area.



17

 Young Person 3 Originally joined the Youth Service to gain invaluable 
experience for long term goals.

 Young Person 4 Recently joined the Youth Service as a volunteer and the 
staff had been exceptionally experienced and very professional. This 
journey opened new experiences for her which she never knew existed.

 Young Person 5 Worked for the Provident on a full time basis but also 
joined the Youth Service as a volunteer in March 2018 in order to help 
other young people in the area.

Following presentation, a question and answer session ensued:
 What feedback had been given by young people who had been helped 

during projects to the Youth Work volunteers?
o Assisting the young generation gave young people the sense of 

knowing that support was available if needed in various aspects of 
their daily lives

 How could Councillors assist young people in a more attractive youth 
experience?

o Response of Young Person – The awareness of the Youth Service 
could be boosted by circulating more information of various projects 
and activities through schools;

o Response of Senior Youth Work Manager - The Youth Service did 
participate in schools but the work was overwhelming therefore the 
sustainability of work had to be adhered to. Significant work had 
been done with Pupil Referral Units and also had summer 
programmes that have been positive and rewarding. There was also 
on-going dialogue with the Regional Youth Work Unit and 
discussions of bringing further staff into Bradford

During the discussion between the Committee, the following comments were 
made:

 It was clear that the Youth Service had made great efforts to make a 
significant difference in young people’s lives which resulted in a positive 
impact on their respective families. 

 It was important that there were more Youth Workers because of the 
increasing numbers of young people who needed guidance in their daily 
lives;

 It would be preferable if a further report was presented in the future that 
captured a ward by ward basis of what activities were undertaken and the 
numbers of young people participating;

 Many young people were not acquainted with youth activities and more 
work was coming up to get the attention of a wider audience;

 The funding associated with the National Citizens Service (NCS) was 
extremely costly;

 The NCS had commenced with programmes that were led by people who 
were not professional as it had spent around £50 million on advertisement 
during the period around 600 professional Youth Workers lost their jobs; 
and,

 Individual wards contained young people with differing issues and 
educational programmes had to be tailored to meet distinct problems.



18

The Chair praised the young people for their efforts in the area of volunteering for 
the sake of helping themselves and others. However, he expressed disappointing 
sentiments in the contents of the report as he was not fully satisfied as to the 
accuracy of the information therein. He further highlighted the lack of youth 
provision in certain Wards of the Bradford West area. In response, the Bradford 
West Area Co-ordinator stated that this was a result of the lack of staff, the loss of 
administration staff and the leaving of a Youth Worker. Posts were being filled at 
the present time and 11 apprenticeships had also been filled.

The Chair further queried as to the under spending of around £50,000 in the 
Bradford West that was intended for youth activities area and as to the 
whereabouts of the funding. The unused funding had been put into the Council’s 
central pot due to the overall financial constraints.

The Chair stated that he was disappointed as to the lack of youth provision in the 
Bradford West area especially after hearing from the young people of how much 
they had achieved personally and the significance in helping others. The fact that 
the Toller Ward did not even have a qualified youth worker was disheartening to 
be made aware of. It was important that the Committee’s comments were made a 
note of by officers present at the Committee in order to apply equality and 
fairness to all Wards in the Bradford West area.

The Committee then expressed reservations to some of the work that had been 
delivered. In response, a Social Worker stated that the service did its upmost with 
all aspects including the networking with all faith organisations.

The Chair concluded the discussion by highlighting the importance of 
communicating with Ward Councillors of the activities before, during and after, to 
which it was responded that information will be circulated on what was going on in 
Members respective Wards.

Resolved –

(1) That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford 
West area be noted, whilst acknowledging the devastating impact of 
Government cuts towards youth work nationally.

(2) That the Bradford West Area Committee receives a quarterly report 
on the Youth Service budget spend in the Bradford West area.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

24.  ALLOCATION OF COMMUNITY BUILDINGS GRANT (CBG) CONTINGENCY 
FUND FOR 2018-19

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “L”) outlined the allocation 
of the CBG contingency fund to the Voluntary and Community Sector 
organisations in Bradford West Area for 2018 -2019 as recommended by the 
Grants Advisory Group.



19

Resolved –

(1) That the decision of the Grants Advisory Group for the allocation 
of CBG contingency funding, as outlined in paragraph 3.1,
detailed in Document “L” be welcomed and agreed.

(2) That Members of Bradford West Grants Advisory Group be 
thanked for their active participation in the allocation of the CBG 
contingency fund across Bradford West. 

LEAD: Strategic Director, Place

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford West Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


